IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:15-CV-559

THE CITY OF GREENSBORO,
LEWIS A. BRANDON lII1, JOYCE
JOHNSON, NELSON JOHNSON,
RICHARD ALAN KORITZ,
SANDRA SELF KORITZ,
CHARLI MAE SYKES, and
MAURICE WARREN II,

Plaintiffs,
OBJECTIONS AND MOTION TO

QUASH SUBPOENA SERVED ON

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
v. )
)
THE GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD ) STATE LEGISLATOR

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

OF ELECTIONS,

Defendant,
MELVIN ALSTON, JEAN BROWN,
HURLEY DERRICKSON, STEPHEN
GOLIMOWSKI, WAYNE GOODSON,
JIM KEE, EARL JONES, SHARON
KASICA, and WILLIAM CLARK
PORTER,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Now CoMES Senator Trudy Wade, by and through undersigned counsel, and
hereby submits objections and moves to quash the Subpoena To Testify At A Deposition
In A Civil Case served on her by the individual plaintiffs in the above-captioned action. *

Senator Wade is entitled to legislative immunity, and any matters to which she might

! The undersigned counsel appear solely for the limited purpose of responding to matters
related to individual plaintiffs’ subpoena directed to the above-named legislator.
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testify in her deposition are confidential and subject to legislative privilege. In addition,
to the extent that any testimony is not confidential or privileged, the subpoena is
unreasonable because it commands her attendance to testify, which is generally barred by
law. The bases for Senator Wade’s motion to quash are fully briefed in the memorandum
in support of this motion, which is filed contemporaneously herewith and incorporated
herein by reference as though fully set forth.
Undersigned counsel have conferred with counsel for the individual plaintiffs,
who has stated that the individual plaintiffs oppose this motion.
WHEREFORE, Senator Wade respectfully prays that the Court quash the subpoena
served on her by plaintiffs.
This the 9" day of June, 2016.
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
Is/ Alexander McC. Peters
Alexander McC. Peters
Senior Deputy Attorney General

N.C. State Bar No. 13654
apeters@ncdoj.gov

/sl Melissa L. Trippe

Melissa L. Trippe

Special Deputy Attorney General
N.C. State Bar. No. 13739
mtrippe@ncdoj.com

P.O. Box 629

Raleigh, NC 27602

Telephone: 919.716.6900
Facsimile: 919.716.6763

Counsel for Senator Trudy Wade
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Melissa L. Trippe, hereby certify that | have this day electronically filed the

Jim W. Phillips, Jr
jphillips@brookspierce.com.
Julia C. Ambrose
jambrose@brookspierce.com
D. Bryan Starrett, Jr.
dstarrett@brookspierce.com
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon,
Humphrey & Leonard, L.L.P.
Post Office Box 26000
Greensboro, NC 27420-6000
Counsel for City of Greensboro

Mark Payne, County Attorney
Guilford County Attorney’s Office
P.O. Box 3427

Greensboro, NC 27402
mpayne@co.guilford.nc.us
Counsel for Defendant

This the 9™ day of June, 2016.

foregoing OBJECTIONS AND MOTION TO QUASH with the Clerk of Court using the
CM/EFC system which will send notification of such filing to the following:

Anita S. Earls
anita@southerncoalition.org

Allison J. Riggs
allison@southerncoalition.org
Southern Coalition for Social Justice
1415 Hwy. 54, Suite 101

Durham, NC 27707

Counsel for Individual Plaintiffs

Benton G. Sawrey

Narron, O’Hale & Whittington PA
P.O. Box 1567

Smithfield, NC 27577
bsawrey@nowlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors

/sl Melissa L. Trippe
Melissa L. Trippe
Special Deputy Attorney General
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